
 
 

04/28/13 

04/28/13 0105 

OmctofP- l Al1n JM10.S S Ca~per 
George C Marshall Space Flight Center (MSFC) 
Na""""' AGronoubCI and SP<IOCI AdmlnroiiOLOn {NASA) 
Marshall Space Flig'li ConiCS', AL 3$812 

Office Of PtOOJremenc 1 P$43 
Em.oll. _ _ •. c .. porOnr>M.gov 
Phone: (256) 544-3294 

X 

E. 

Jac::ccs Tec::hnology Inc. 
MSFOCCr<114> 
13800 Old Gent•r Rooo, Bt<~g. 320 
NewO•teans lA 70129--22t8 

8 

N~M09M20C 

-.......,.,...... . 

rnM 14 P\,RSUANT 10 THE Ali'IHC:IAIT'I' OJ; I="R 4l.ICD(b) 

See changes as outinod on the follow.lg pages of this modlraulon. A IUTim.-y of kMal ottablllhed Contl'8d Amount 
and ~od Fundng Is prO'ddea ~~ toloW$' 

P1evi0us TOCal 
en.._ """ Modlf ... tlon: 
New Tol.at: 

Con•""' 
AmOU'>4 

s 409,826,0 12 
S l1§,3Z0.!30l 
s 393,455.862 

i/l"t/tr 

Molted 
Fund.n; 

s 358,998.838.72 
s 294.376.22 
S 3S9.293.Zt•.94 



NNM09AA20C 
Modification 0105 

Page 2 of 8 
 

 

(this space intentionally left blank; see next page) 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Continued) 
 
 
The purpose of this modification is to: 
 

 (1) revise estimated cost, potential award fee, and total contract value by 
incorporating changes in task order values that have occurred since Modification 
0096 previously updated task order values through Close of Business (COB) 
October 31, 2012.  Estimated cost, potential award fee, and total contract value are 
hereby updated to reflect changes in task order values through COB April 3, 2013, 
as well as to update Section J, Attachment J-16, IDIQ List of Task Orders 
accordingly; and 

 

 (2) increase incremental funding in the amount of $294,376.22. 
 
 
As a result of the aforementioned items, the contract is hereby modified as follows: 
 
A. Section B, Clause B.2, Estimated Cost and Award Fee is hereby updated as 

follows: 
 

(1) resulting from incorporation of changes in task order values occurring between 
COB October 31, 2012 and COB April 3, 2013: 

 

- total estimated cost is decreased by total potential award fee is 
increased by and total contract value is decreased by $16,370,130. 
 
Paragraph (a) is changed from: 
 
The estimated cost of this contract is The maximum award fee 
is Total estimated cost and maximum award fee is 
 
To: 
 
The estimated cost of this contract is The maximum award fee 
is Total estimated cost and maximum award fee is 
 
 

(2) Table B-1 is updated accordingly as follows: 

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4) (b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4) (b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Modification 0105 

Page 3 of 8 
 

 

(this space intentionally left blank; see next page) 

From:  (values as of Mod 0096, table reformatted as of Mod 0101) 
 

Table B-1, Estimated Cost and Maximum Award Fee for Contract Base and Exercised Option Year(s) 

CLIN Description 
Estimated 

Cost 

Maximum Award Fee Total 
Estimated 

Value 
Potential 

Remaining 
Earned 

1 Mission Services for Yr 1 $2,451,026 $33,376,523 

2 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 1 $771,426 $10,633,620 

3 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 1 n/a $19,548,277 

 Total CLINs 1 - 3 (Base Year 1) $3,222,452 $63,558,420 

4 Mission Services for Yr 2 $2,613,299 $35,358,569 

5 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 2 $1,261,580 $17,107,663 

6 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 2 n/a $42,978,737 

 Total CLINs 4 - 6 (Base Year 2) $3,874,879 $95,444,969 

7 Mission Services for Yr 3 $2,614,824 $36,315,357 

8 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 3 $1,071,901 $15,056,856 

9 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 3 n/a $17,729,614 

 Total CLINs 7 - 9 (Base Year 3) $3,686,725 $69,101,827 

10 Mission Services for Yr 4 (Option 1) $1,382,254 $37,352,833 

11 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 4 (Option 1) $681,283 $18,528,330 

12 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 4 (Option 1) n/a $54,586,299 

 Total CLINs 10 - 12 (Year 4 / Option 1 - Exercised) $2,063,537 $110,467,462 

13 Mission Services for Yr 5 (Option 2) - $38,047,939 

14 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 5 (Option 2) - $3,818,459 

15 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 5 (Option 2) n/a $29,386,936 

 Total CLINs 13 - 15 (Year 5 / Option 2 - Exercised) - $71,253,334 

Grand Total - CLINs 1 through 15 (Years 1 through 5) $12,847,593 $409,826,012 

(b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Modification 0105 

Page 4 of 8 
 

 

To:  (Mod 0105) 
 

Table B-1, Estimated Cost and Maximum Award Fee for Contract Base and Exercised Option Year(s) 

CLIN Description 
Estimated 

Cost 

Maximum Award Fee Total 
Estimated 

Value 
Potential 

Remaining 
Earned 

1 Mission Services for Yr 1 $2,451,026 $33,376,523 

2 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 1 $771,426 $10,633,620 

3 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 1 n/a $32,594,687 

 Total CLINs 1 - 3 (Base Year 1) $3,222,452 $76,604,830 

4 Mission Services for Yr 2 $2,613,299 $35,358,569 

5 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 2 $1,261,580 $17,107,663 

6 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 2 n/a $29,932,327 

 Total CLINs 4 - 6 (Base Year 2) $3,874,879 $82,398,559 

7 Mission Services for Yr 3 $2,614,824 $36,315,357 

8 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 3 $1,071,901 $15,056,856 

9 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 3 n/a $17,725,158 

 Total CLINs 7 - 9 (Base Year 3) $3,686,725 $69,097,371 

10 Mission Services for Yr 4 (Option 1) $1,382,254 $37,352,833 

11 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 4 (Option 1) $681,283 $21,218,927 

12 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 4 (Option 1) n/a $25,837,502 

 Total CLINs 10 - 12 (Year 4 / Option 1 - Exercised) $2,063,537 $84,409,262 

13 Mission Services for Yr 5 (Option 2) - $38,047,939 

14 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 5 (Option 2) - $7,160,522 

15 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 5 (Option 2) n/a $35,737,399 

 Total CLINs 13 - 15 (Year 5 / Option 2 - Exercised) - $80,945,860 

Grand Total - CLINs 1 through 15 (Years 1 through 5) $12,847,593 $393,455,882 

 
 
B. Section B, Clause B.5, Award Fee Scores is hereby updated to reflect 

aforementioned changes in potential award fee resultant from changes to task 
orders through COB April 3, 2013 as follows: 

 
(1) Award Fee Period 8; maximum potential award fee is increased by
from

 
(2) Award Fee Period 9; maximum potential award fee is increased by
from
 
(3) Award Fee Period 10; maximum potential award fee is increased by 
from and

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Modification 0105 

Page 5 of 8 
 

 

(4) in summation of all aforementioned Section B, Clause B.5 changes, grand total 
maximum potential award fee is increased by to 

 
(5) Table B-5, Award Fee Scores, is updated accordingly as follows: 
 
From:  (values as of Mod 0096, table reformatted as of Mod 0101) 
 

Table B-5, Award Fee Scores 

Period From To 
Award Fee 

Score 
Award Fee 
Percentage 

CLIN 
Maximum 
Award Fee 
Available 

Award Fee 
Earned 

1 1-May-09 31-Oct-09 

1 $1,314,590 

2 $223,335 

Sub $1,537,924 

2 1-Nov-09 30-Apr-10 

1 $1,136,437 

2 $548,091 

Sub $1,684,528 

3 1-May-10 31-Oct-10 

4 $1,321,554 

5 $834,523 

Sub $2,156,077 

4 1-Nov-10 30-Apr-11 

4 $1,291,745 

5 $427,057 

Sub $1,718,802 

5 1-May-11 31-Oct-11 

7 $1,235,969 

8 $661,320 

Sub $1,897,289 

6 1-Nov-11 30-Apr-12 

7 $1,378,855 

8 $410,581 

Sub $1,789,436 

7 1-May-12 31-Oct-12 

10 $1,382,254 

11 $681,283 

Sub $2,063,537 

8 1-Nov-12 30-Apr-13 

10 - 

11 - 

Sub - 

9 1-May-13 31-Oct-13 

13 - 

14 - 

Sub - 

10 1-Nov-13 30-Apr-14 

13 - 

14 - 

Sub - 

Total Award Fee Years 1 through 5: $12,847,593 

 

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4) (b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Modification 0105 

Page 6 of 8 
 

 

(this space intentionally left blank; see next page) 

To:  (Mod 0105) 
 

Table B-5, Award Fee Scores 

Period From To 
Award Fee 

Score 
Award Fee 
Percentage 

CLIN 
Maximum 
Award Fee 
Available 

Award Fee 
Earned 

1 1-May-09 31-Oct-09 

1 $1,314,590 

2 $223,335 

Sub $1,537,924 

2 1-Nov-09 30-Apr-10 

1 $1,136,437 

2 $548,091 

Sub $1,684,528 

3 1-May-10 31-Oct-10 

4 $1,321,554 

5 $834,523 

Sub $2,156,077 

4 1-Nov-10 30-Apr-11 

4 $1,291,745 

5 $427,057 

Sub $1,718,802 

5 1-May-11 31-Oct-11 

7 $1,235,969 

8 $661,320 

Sub $1,897,289 

6 1-Nov-11 30-Apr-12 

7 $1,378,855 

8 $410,581 

Sub $1,789,436 

7 1-May-12 31-Oct-12 

10 $1,382,254 

11 $681,283 

Sub $2,063,537 

8 1-Nov-12 30-Apr-13 

10 - 

11 - 

Sub - 

9 1-May-13 31-Oct-13 

13 - 

14 - 

Sub - 

10 1-Nov-13 30-Apr-14 

13 - 

14 - 

Sub - 

Total Award Fee Years 1 through 5: $12,847,593 

(b)(4) (b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Modification 0105 

Page 7 of 8 
 

 

(this space intentionally left blank; see next page) 

C. Section B, Clause B.6, Contract Funding is hereby revised to incorporate additional 
incremental funding as follows: 

 
(1) Financial / accounting data is updated as follows: 
 

Purchase Requisition(s) Amount 

4200472510 

4200448140 

Total Allotted: 

 
(2) Funding for Estimated Cost is increased by from 
to Funding for Award Fee remains unchanged at
and Grand Total Funding Allotted is increased by from 

 
(3) Recapitulation Table B-6, Contract Funding, is updated as follows: 

 

Table B-6, Contract Funding 

 Previous This Action Total 

Funding for Estimated Cost: 

Funding for Award Fee: 

Grand Total Funding Allotted: $358,998,838.72 $294,376.22 $359,293,214.94 

 
 
D. Section J, Attachment J-16, IDIQ List of Task Orders is hereby revised to update 

individual J-1 and J-2 Task Order Descriptions, J-1 and J-2 Task Order Estimated 
Cost values, J-1 Task Order Maximum Potential Award Fee values, and J-1 and 
J-2 Total Values through COB April 3, 2013. 

(b)(4) (b)(4)

(b)(4) (b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Modification 0105 

Page 8 of 8 
 

 

E. As a result of this modification, the following section(s) / clause(s) / attachment(s) 
are hereby deleted in their entirety and the attached revised page(s) are 
substituted/added in lieu thereof, with changes noted by a vertical line in the right 
column: 

 

Section(s) / Clause(s) / Attachment(s) Changed 
Page(s) 
Deleted 

Page(s) 
Substituted / Added 

 Section B, Clause B.2, Estimated Cost and Award Fee 
B-1 and B-2 
(Mod 0101) 

B-1 and B-2 
(Mod 0105) 

 Section B, Clause B.5, Award Fee Scores 
B-6 

(Mod 0101) 
B-6 

(Mod 0105) 

 Section B, Clause B.6, Contract Funding 
B-7 

(Mod 0104) 
B-7 

(Mod 0105) 

 Section J, Attachment J-16 - IDIQ List of Task Orders* 
J-16-1 to J-16-12 

(Mod 0096) 
J-16-1 to J-16-14 

(Mod 0105) 

*Note:  This attachment has been replaced in its entirety; vertical line 'change bars' have not been added. 

 
F. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in 

full force and effect. 
 

(END)



NNM09AA20C 
Mod 0105 

B-1 

SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICE / COSTS 
 
 
B.1 SERVICES TO BE FURNISHED AND TYPE OF CONTRACT 
 

(a) Consistent with NASA's most important core value of safety - safety of the 
public, safety of the astronauts and pilots, safety of our workforce, and 
safety of our equipment and property:  The Contractor shall provide all 
resources (except as expressly stated in the contract as furnished by the 
Government) necessary to furnish the services delineated in the 
Performance Work Statement (PWS) in Section J, Attachment J-1, 
entitled: “Michoud Assembly Facility (MAF) Manufacturing Support and 
Facilities Operations Contract (MSFOC) PWS” and Section J, Attachment 
J-2, entitled: "MSFOC Facilities PWS." 

 

(b) The services will be procured under two separate portions, Mission 
Services (MS) and Indefinite Delivery / Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ).  The 
requirement is being procured on a cost-plus-award-fee basis.  The 
contract and supporting data are organized as shown below: 

 

(1) The Mission Services portion covers work identified in Section J, 
Attachment J-1, MAF MSFOC PWS, Section’s 1.0 through 10.0.  
Project management and administrative resources necessary to 
manage both the Mission and the IDIQ contract portions are 
covered in the Mission Services. 

 

(2) IDIQ Task Orders will be used to procure those services identified in 
Section J, Attachment J-1, MAF MSFOC PWS, Section 11.0 and 
Section J, Attachment J-2, MSFOC Facilities PWS, Section’s 1.0 
through 8.0 that cannot be predetermined or quantified in advance. 

 

(End of Clause) 
 
 
B.2 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE  
 

(a) The estimated cost of this contract is The maximum award 
fee is Total estimated cost and maximum award fee is 

 

(b) Table B-1 below reflects contract values of CLINs associated with individual 
contract base years, as well as exercised option year(s), as applicable:

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Mod 0105 

B-2 

Table B-1, Estimated Cost and Maximum Award Fee for Contract Base and Exercised Option Year(s) 

CLIN Description 
Estimated 

Cost 

Maximum Award Fee Total 
Estimated 

Value 
Potential 

Remaining 
Earned 

1 Mission Services for Yr 1 $2,451,026 $33,376,523 

2 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 1 $771,426 $10,633,620 

3 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 1 n/a $32,594,687 

 Total CLINs 1 - 3 (Base Year 1) $3,222,452 $76,604,830 

4 Mission Services for Yr 2 $2,613,299 $35,358,569 

5 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 2 $1,261,580 $17,107,663 

6 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 2 n/a $29,932,327 

 Total CLINs 4 - 6 (Base Year 2) $3,874,879 $82,398,559 

7 Mission Services for Yr 3 $2,614,824 $36,315,357 

8 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 3 $1,071,901 $15,056,856 

9 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 3 n/a $17,725,158 

 Total CLINs 7 - 9 (Base Year 3) $3,686,725 $69,097,371 

10 Mission Services for Yr 4 (Option 1) $1,382,254 $37,352,833 

11 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 4 (Option 1) $681,283 $21,218,927 

12 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 4 (Option 1) n/a $25,837,502 

 Total CLINs 10 - 12 (Year 4 / Option 1 - Exercised) $2,063,537 $84,409,262 

13 Mission Services for Yr 5 (Option 2) - $38,047,939 

14 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 5 (Option 2) - $7,160,522 

15 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 5 (Option 2) n/a $35,737,399 

 Total CLINs 13 - 15 (Year 5 / Option 2 - Exercised) - $80,945,860 

Grand Total - CLINs 1 through 15 (Years 1 through 5) $12,847,593 $393,455,882 

 
(c) Table B-2 below reflects contract values of CLINs associated with 

unexercised option year(s), as applicable:  
 

(n/a; all options have been exercised) 
 

(d) Table B-3 reflects total estimated cost and maximum award fee for the overall 
contract: 

 
(see final line of Table B-1 above) 

 
(End of Clause)

(b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Mod 0105 

B-6 

B.5 AWARD FEE SCORES 
 

The amount of award fee earned shall be determined in accordance with Section J, 
Attachment J-5, Performance Evaluation Plan, and Clause B.4, 1852.216-76 Award Fee 
for Service Contracts.  Table B-5 below specifies the maximum award fee available and 
award fee earned.  NASA will make provisional and final earned award fee payments in 
accordance with Clause B.4, 1852.216-76 Award Fee for Service Contracts. 
 

Table B-5, Award Fee Scores 

Period From To 
Award Fee 

Score 
Award Fee 
Percentage 

CLIN 
Maximum 
Award Fee 
Available 

Award Fee 
Earned 

1 1-May-09 31-Oct-09 

1 $1,314,590 

2 $223,335 

Sub $1,537,924 

2 1-Nov-09 30-Apr-10 

1 $1,136,437 

2 $548,091 

Sub $1,684,528 

3 1-May-10 31-Oct-10 

4 $1,321,554 

5 $834,523 

Sub $2,156,077 

4 1-Nov-10 30-Apr-11 

4 $1,291,745 

5 $427,057 

Sub $1,718,802 

5 1-May-11 31-Oct-11 

7 $1,235,969 

8 $661,320 

Sub $1,897,289 

6 1-Nov-11 30-Apr-12 

7 $1,378,855 

8 $410,581 

Sub $1,789,436 

7 1-May-12 31-Oct-12 

10 $1,382,254 

11 $681,283 

Sub $2,063,537 

8 1-Nov-12 30-Apr-13 

10 - 

11 - 

Sub - 

9 1-May-13 31-Oct-13 

13 - 

14 - 

Sub - 

10 1-Nov-13 30-Apr-14 

13 - 

14 - 

Sub - 

Total Award Fee Years 1 through 5: $12,847,593 

 
(End of Clause) 

(b)(4) (b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Mod 0105 

B-7 

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING 
 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to 
this contract is .  This allotment is for the MAF 
Manufacturing Support and Facility Operations Contract (MSFOC) and 
covers the following estimated period of performance:  May 1, 2009 
through July 1, 2013 

 
(b) An additional amount of is obligated under this contract 

for payment of fee.  
 
(c) Recapitulation of total contract funding is as follows: 

 

Table B-6, Contract Funding 

 Previous This Action Total 

Funding for Estimated Cost: 

Funding for Award Fee: 

Grand Total Funding Allotted: $358,998,838.72 $294,376.22 $359,293,214.94 

 
(End of Clause)

(this space intentionally left blank) 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Mod 0105 

J-16-1 

Section J, Attachment J-16 
IDIQ List of Task Orders 

 

J-1 
Task 

Order # 

Description of J-1 Task Orders 
(through close of business 04/03/13) 

Estimated 
Cost 

Maximum 
Potential 

Award Fee 

Total 
Value 

001 Phase In Support $78,173 

002 CMMS System $1,199,936 

003 ET PSLE Support $1,738,204 

004 PSLE Support for Orion $408,127 

005 PSLE Support for ARES Upper Stage $348,439 

007 PSLE Support for NCAM $749,473 

010 MAF Bldg 103 Vertical Assembly Building CoF $25,656 

011 Site Promotion and Development Support $527,760 

012 Provide Maint/Site Svcs to USDA $66,813 

013 Provide Maint/Site Svcs to USCG $55,383 

015 Substation 30 S Low Volt Breaker Maintenance $154,546 

016 Phase II Activities J1 PWS 1.1.5, 10, 10.2.1, and 10.2.2 $23,178 

017 Upper Stage Robotic Weld Tool 1, 2, 3 $293,075 

018 Upper Stage Mfg. Machining Center Modifications $237,894 

019 Maintenance Project - Integrate Gas Meters at MAF $302,073 

020 Maintenance Project - Update Substation Meters at MAF $746,562 

021 
Implement FY09 Upper Stage MAF Minor CoF Project: Replace 
Substation 46 and MCCs (131) 

$236,545 

022 
Implement FY09 ORION MAF Minor CoF Project: Replace 
Plant Air 

$87,983 

023 
Implement FY09 ORION MAF Minor CoF Project: Rehab 
Process Tanks IWTF 

$95,133 

024 GE1200 Aronson Weld Positioner $2,621 

025 Replace Substation 16 Transformers $343,428 

026 MAF 103 Highbay Addition Phase 3 of J-1 Activities $1,573,880 

027 
Provide Maintenance and Site Services to US Department of 
Agriculture and national Finance Center 

$487,393 

028 Provide Maintenance and Site Services to US Coast Guard $224,777 

029 
MAF-114 Replace AHUs 14 & 26 for Cells G and K (J-1 
activities) 

$101,946 

030 Installation of 208V receptacles for SAIC equipment $43,807 

031 Preservation Maintenance of ET Tooling and Equipment $1,159,269 

032 Restore Process Areas Building 318 $484,249 

033 Perform Levee analysis $10,628 

034 
Restore HVAC System to South Manufacturing Areas Building 
318 - Engineering Assessment 

$21,027 

035 Replace sewer force line of Lift Station 22 @ Building 485 $9,936 

(b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Mod 0105 

J-16-2 

J-1 
Task 

Order # 

Description of J-1 Task Orders 
(through close of business 04/03/13) 

Estimated 
Cost 

Maximum 
Potential 

Award Fee 

Total 
Value 

037 MAF Engineering Support $255,167 

038 
MAF 103 Modifications to Support Upper Stage Mfg. - 
Machining Center Enclosure and Vacuum System (J-1) 

$172,459 

039 Repair Fan House 43 air duct $59,717 

040 Metrology Site Preparation Building 318 $497,216 

041 
Provide Material Handling/Installation Support for Machining 
Center Installation in Area 37 

$95,620 

042 Re-insulation of Building 404A $113,395 

043 Cryoflex Testing - Ablator Phase 3 $1,277 

044 
Procure mobile operator consoles & enhanced cameras for 
RWT2 and RWT 3 

$202,978 

045 Replace/Relocate AHUs 1-4 9Lab Ops) Design and Bid $200,000 

046 MAF Redundant Pumpstation Support $700,000 

047 
Metrology Relocation: Relocate Lab Equipment from Building 
103 to Building 318 

$496,692 

049 Roof Panel/Purlin Repairs in Building 103 $200,530 

050 
Demolish MAF Buildings 175 (partial) 108, 205, 352 (partial), 
406, and 483 (J-1) 

$46,524 

052 Operations Support of MAF Laboratories $121,343 

053 
Preservation of ET Tools for Ares V Utilization (36 month 
preservation) 

$1,860,922 

054 Provide IT Power Outlets for Orion Manufacturing Area $6,499 

055 Lab Stand-up $1,837,978 

056 Provide Electrical Outlets and Crib Fencing, Bldg. 420 $10,238 

057 
Replace Fire Alarm System Phase 3 and Rehabilitate Storm 
Drainage (304): Design and Bid Package Preparation 

$199,143 

059 
ARES (Upper Stage)Planning Services for MAF 420 - 
Modifications to Cells 3 and 4 

$856,857 

060 Area 26 Thermal Protection System Application (Planning) $264 

061 MAF Area 30 Upper Stage Assembly Proof Test (Planning) $737 

062 Area 25 Common Bulkhead Seal Weld (Planning) $2,614 

063 Area 19 Reaction Control system Assembly (Planning) $5,103 

064 MAF Area 18 Aft Skirt Assembly and Integration (Planning) $3,506 

065 Area 15 IU Integration and Test Cell (Planning) $5,034 

066 Planning for Transporter Test Load Fixture Building $30,000 

067 
Planning for Area 16 Thrust Cone Integration / Common Test 
Cell 

$841 

068 
Planning for Area 40 External Clean and Prime Cell P Building 
131 

$6,892 

069 Planning for Area 20 Slosh Baffle $7,625 

070 Planning for Area 31 External MPS Integration $11,971 

071 Planning for Area 21 Internal MPS Integration $3,171 

(b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Mod 0105 

J-16-3 

J-1 
Task 

Order # 

Description of J-1 Task Orders 
(through close of business 04/03/13) 

Estimated 
Cost 

Maximum 
Potential 

Award Fee 

Total 
Value 

072 Upgrade Energy Management Control System (EMCS) $289,784 

073 Remove Building 303 Storage Racks $143,496 

074 
Installation of LM Capital Equipment - Composite Material 
Freezer 

$13,565 

075 
Repair Fanhouses (B103) Doors (B103, B201, B303, and 
B351) and Stacks (B103)  (Katrina) 

$631,803 

076 Building 103 roof Repairs (Katrina) $163,641 

077 202 Cooling Tower Repairs (Katrina) $167,954 

078 Building 304 Storm Drainage Piping Repair (Katrina) $1,083,952 

079 Restore S-1C Saturn Booster Display B307 (Katrina) $368,831 

080 Site Roads and Bridge Repair (Katrina) $922,216 

082 
Demolish MAF Buildings 105 and 301 and MAF Structure 317 
(J-1) 

$176,253 

083 
Security Modifications for Building 101 (J-1 Engineering and 
Management) 

$16,778 

084 
Security Modifications for Building 303 (J-1 Engineering and 
Management services) 

$23,824 

085 Site Preparation Package for PDS Tool Installation for NCAM $29,912 

086 
Troubleshoot & Calibrate Machining Equipment In Support Of 
Orion Production Operations 

$83,024 

087 
"Repair Fire Alarm System Phase 3"  (J-1 Engineering and 
Management services) FY 2010 COF 

$208,001 

088 
MAF Replace/Relocate AHUs 1-4 and 1A Lab Op (J-1 
Engineering and Management Services - Fee 2010 Ares CoF) 

$241,299 

089 In-Situ Thermal Desorption Pilot Project $316,075 

090 Manufacturing Support For Blade Dynamics $189,765 

091 Relocate Security Post 15 and Reroute Fencing (220) $71,121 

092 Monostrain and Immersion Cryoflex Testing Ares Upper Stage $5,996 

093 
Provide Maintenance and Site Services to US Coast Guard for 
FY11 

$390,215 

094 Program Planning and Control Support for FY10 $82,236 

096 Program Planning and Control Support for FY11/FY12 $255,577 

097 Renewable Energy Credits for FY10 $3,720 

098 Provide Cameras and Card Readers for USDA Building 350 $38,113 

099 MAF Engineering Support for FY11 $127,277 

100 Orion Project Laboratory Services for FY11 $242,951 

101 Provide Maintenance and Site Services to USDA for FY11 $775,342 

102 Repair Vertical Drainage Pump at Bldg. 450 $132,154 

103 MAF Lab Sustainment $1,522,660 

104 
Provide Lab Support and Special Event Services for ET 
Extension for Flight Support in FY-11 (11 months) 

$439,498 

(b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Mod 0105 

J-16-4 

J-1 
Task 

Order # 

Description of J-1 Task Orders 
(through close of business 04/03/13) 

Estimated 
Cost 

Maximum 
Potential 

Award Fee 

Total 
Value 

105 Tenant/ User Engineering Support for FY11 $566,687 

107 Modify Restrooms in Building 350 for ADA Compliance $129,134 

108 CY11-CY12 Thermal Protection Products (TPP) Lab Services $117,080 

109 Rehab Substation 30 Switchgear and Breaker $799,962 

110 Provide 50,000 Gallon Diesel Storage Capability $400,000 

111 Rehabilitate and Harden Pump Houses 304 and 143 $400,683 

112 Upgrade Building 450 Pump Station $668,196 

113 Site Promotion and Development Support for FY11 $500,000 

115 Provide Maintenance and Site services to NCAM for FY11 $507,021 

116 Operations Support for Labs for FY11 $90,981 

117 
Provide Support For The Orion Ground Test Article (GTA) 
Commemoration Ceremony At MAF 

$1,088 

118 
Performance of PM of LM Capital Equipment at MAF for 
CY2011 and CY2012 

$21,455 

119 
Performance of CM of LM Capital Equipment at MAF for 
CY2011 and CY2012 

$11,700 

120 Perform Economic Impact Study 2011 $27,545 

121 Bldg. 303 Office Electrical Modifications For Blade Dynamics $3,848 

122 Remove Building 303 Bay 4 Storage Racks and Transporters $188,851 

123 
Provide Electrical Tie-In For Lockheed Martin Orion LAS Cone 
NDE Tool 

$306 

124 Installation of LM Capital Equipment - Friction Plug Welder $42,597 

125 Planning / Engineering for "Replace Substation 21 B420" (J-1) $120,001 

126 
Planning / Engineering for "Replace Forced Main Sanitary 
Piping B103" (J-1) 

$140,000 

127 
Lab Support to Perform Primer Shelf Life Extension (For Upper 
Stage) 

$5,701 

128 
USDA Ceiling Tile Replacement and Move Crew Support for 
PCIP Project 

$11,495 

129 
Replace Transformer Phase 3 (West Master Substation) (J-1 
Engineering and Management) 

$140,000 

130 USCG Blowout Preventer (BOP) Support $1,390,224 

131 
Provide Lab Support and T&H Services to LM FAST Program 
Phase I 

$11,538 

132 Medical Services for USDA in FY-2011 $70,812 

133 USCG BOP Video Surveillance Back-up $13,438 

134 Minor Mods in support of Facility Ops for FY11 $193,635 

135 
Logistic Engineering and other Support Services of BOEMRE/ 
DNV Forensic Investigation of BOP 

$423,853 

136 Natural Gas Meters $32,884 

(b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Mod 0105 

J-16-5 

J-1 
Task 

Order # 

Description of J-1 Task Orders 
(through close of business 04/03/13) 

Estimated 
Cost 

Maximum 
Potential 

Award Fee 

Total 
Value 

137 Repair Chiller # 2 in Building 207 $98,353 

138 
Demand Services For Blade Dynamics (Lab skilled craft 
support Machine Shop Training Media) 

$90,518 

139 Stand-Up of MAF Machine Shop $532,805 

140 
US Coast Guard Gun Mount Turret Wheel Machine Shop 
Support 

$15,072 

141 Demand Services For Upper Stage at MAF $1,974 

142 Site Preparation Services For Lockheed Martin Orion Project $10,242 

143 Prepare and ship hydraulic power supplies to MSFC $17,418 

144 
Logistics Engineering and other Demand Services for British 
Petroleum (BP) / DNV Forensic Investigation of BOP 

$280,845 

145 Building 320 Office Renovation $461 

146 Bldg 303 Site Preparation and Activation for Blade Dynamics $535,965 

147 
Demand Services For Long Branch Productions LLC 
(Paramount) 

$385,873 

148 
Cryogenic Monostrain Testing for MSFC Engineering (Upper 
Stage) 

$5,190 

149 Modify Highbay AHUs 1A and 1B (J-1) $13,274 

150 
Demand Services For B-K Manufacturing (Skilled craft support 
T&H Machine Shop Training Media Labs) 

$5,588 

151 
JSC CEV Parachute Assembly System (CPAS) Mid-Altitude 
Deployment System (MDS) Sled Fabrication and Test 

$35,344 

152 Gradient Cryoflex Testing for MSFC Engineering (Upper Stage) $12,323 

153 
US Coast Guard Horizontal Support Member Machine Shop 
Support 

$6,692 

154 JSC CPAS Forebody Fabrication $197,521 

156 Demo Buildings 301 and 317 (J-1) $39,114 

157 
Support and Procurement Activities for Environmental Projects 
Funded by Recycling Sales 

$19,991 

158 
Support Re-Start of ET Tools 7398 and 5019 for Functional 
Checkout 

$14,984 

159 
Demand Services For LM Orion Project (Machining 
Transportation Metrology Media Cleaning) 

$522,319 

160 ET-94 Desiccant Monitoring $5,956 

161 Renewable Energy Credits for FY11 $3,431 

162 Site Promotion and Development Support for FY12 $500,001 

163 
Additional Cryogenic Monostrain Testing for MSFC Engineering 
(Upper Stage) 

$5,230 

164 
Additional Gradient Cryoflex Testing for MSFC Engineering 
(Upper Stage) 

$7,619 

165 
Logistics Engineering and Other Demand Services for British 
Petroleum (BP) / DNV Preservation of BOP 

$127,127 

168 
Connect LM Capital Composite Freezer To Emergency Power 
Supply 

$12,522 

(b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Mod 0105 

J-16-6 

J-1 
Task 

Order # 

Description of J-1 Task Orders 
(through close of business 04/03/13) 

Estimated 
Cost 

Maximum 
Potential 

Award Fee 

Total 
Value 

169 Medical Services for USDA in FY12 $136,622 

170 
SLS Modifications to Horizontal Major Weld 5019, 5068, and 
5069 - Study and Tooling Project Package (J-1) 

$175,367 

171 
SLS Modifications to Universal Weld System #1- Study and 
Tooling Project Package (J-1) 

$80,000 

172 
SLS Modifications to Cell P for External Clean and Prime- 
Study/PCD (J-1) 

$75,001 

173 
SLS Modifications Cell A for Vertical Stack Building 110- 
Study/PCD and Tooling Project Package (J-1) 

$227,966 

174 
SLS Modifications to Cell N for TPS Application- Study / PCD 
(J-1) 

$75,000 

175 
SLS Miscellaneous Updates for Dome Assembly Facility 
Modifications Building 103 - Study/PCD (J-1) 

$10,052 

176 SLS Modifications to Building 451 for Study / PCD (J-1) $75,001 

177 Tenant/User Engineering Support for FY12 $598,237 

178 
Provide Maintenance and Site Services to US Coast Guard for 
FY12 

$384,935 

179 MAF Engineering Support for FY12 $140,406 

180 Heat Treatment of Clamshell for Stennis $1,615 

181 Provide Maintenance and Site Services to USDA for FY12 $495,754 

182 
Support and Procurement Activities for Environmental Projects 
Funded by Recycling Sales for FY12 

$79,998 

183 
SLS Modifications to Cell E for Internal Cleaning Building 110- 
Study and Tooling Project Package (J-1) 

$137,000 

184 Orion Project Laboratory Services For FY12 $200,489 

185 MAF Lab Sustainment for FY12 $1,199,999 

186 Provide NCAM Maintenance for FY12 $632,087 

187 Replace Building 318 Plant Air Compressor # 2 $104,809 

188 Machine Shop Sustainment for FY12 $299,981 

189 Replace Building 202 Cooling Tower Controller $159,187 

191 Safety Stand-Down Event $10,167 

192 Replace Building 207 Emergency Generator Radiator $75,369 

193 Replace Building 175 LN2/GN2 Controller and Pumps $380,083 

194 MAF Running Track Dedication $9,212 

195 
ET-94 Desiccant Monitoring (November 2011 through April 
2012) 

$6,332 

196 Move BOP from 103 FA Pos 4 to B451 or B411 $30,884 

197 TPS Gradient Cryoflex Testing for MSFC/EM10 $8,618 

198 Bldg. 420 Bay 4 Floor Slab Point Repair $1,085 

199 
Site Prep and Demand Services for Big Easy Studios 
LLC/Summitt Pictures/Enders Game 

$115,662 

200 Disposal of MAF External Tank Assets $1,380,000 

(b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Mod 0105 

J-16-7 

J-1 
Task 

Order # 

Description of J-1 Task Orders 
(through close of business 04/03/13) 

Estimated 
Cost 

Maximum 
Potential 

Award Fee 

Total 
Value 

201 Building 101 Security Re-Zone $142,307 

202 Saturn Survey at Levee Crossing for SLS (J-1) $7,328 

203 Space Launch Systems (SLS) Industry Day 2011 $18,418 

204 
Building 420 Cells 3 and 4 Floor Replacement – Engineering 
Assessment (J-1) 

$285,006 

205 
Logistics Engineering and Other Demand Services for BP 
storage of BOP 

$46,463 

206 
Provide Maintenance to LM Orion Equipment (Annex 5) for 
FY12 

$7,446 

207 Heat Treatment of A2 Clamshell for Stennis $2,139 

208 
Preparation of ET Tools and Equipment For Future SLS 
Utilization 

$49,987 

209 Replace Bailey Control System for Boilers in Bldg. 207 $86,196 

210 
Replace Variable Frequency Drives for Pumps P2 & P4 at 
Structure 160 – Chilled Water Pit  

$59,275 

211 Operations Support for Labs in FY12 $115,614 

212 LM FAST Phase II Facility Prep and Test Support $1,099,435 

213 USDA Call Center Facilities Modifications $497,678 

214 USDA Call Center Ceiling Renovation $17,259 

215 Install Electric Submeter to Various Areas at MAF $101,089 

216 Repair Chiller #1 and #2 in Building 351 $218,834 

217 Provide Blade Dynamics Permanent Signage (J1) $15,398 

218 Demand Services For Boeing At MAF $292,626 

220 SLS Vehicle Transportation Engineering Analysis $9,961 

221 Base-funded ET-94 Desiccant Monitoring $10,415 

222 
Configure Auxiliary Circuit to Vendor Specifications for Aerial 
lifts 

$5,080 

223 Bring Your Child to Work Day 2012 $10,594 

224 
Provide Support For The Orion Exploration Flight Test (EFT)-1 
Commemoration Ceremony At MAF 

$1,758 

225 SLS Modifications to MAF 103 for Areas 13 14-13 and 52 (J-1) $97,304 

226 Cells B/C Demolition - Design Bid Prep and Solicit Bids (J-1) $173,346 

227 
SLS Modifications to Building 451 for A/E and Program Support 
and Solicit Bids (J-1) 

$75,000 

228 
SLS Modifications to Cell N for TPS Application - A/E Support 
and Solicit Bids (J-1) 

$75,000 

229 
SLS Modifications to Cell P for External Clean and Prime - A/E 
Support and Solicit Bids (J-1) 

$75,009 

230 
SLS Building 115  VWC Area 4 (Demo existing VWT platforms) 
(J-1) 

$85,910 

231 Install New Uninterrupted Power Supply (UPS) for USDA (J1) $122,992 

(b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Mod 0105 

J-16-8 

J-1 
Task 

Order # 

Description of J-1 Task Orders 
(through close of business 04/03/13) 

Estimated 
Cost 

Maximum 
Potential 

Award Fee 

Total 
Value 

232 
JSC CEV Parachute Assembly System (CPAS) Forebody 
Structure Machining 

$17,301 

233 MAF T & R Disposal Activities - Phase II Areas $1,997,019 

235 Repair Drain Line in Parking Lot G $127,544 

236 Remove Dead Trees at MAF $26,851 

237 SLS Activation and Maintenance Study $296,161 

238 J-Axis Gearbox Installation Fiber Placement Machine #1 $37,834 

239 Remove ET94 from Building 110 Cell A $124,992 

240 Site Investigation / Preparation for Cells B/C Demolition (J-1)  $699,915 

241 
Perform Inventory of Assets Identified per attached Summary 
Record List 

$38,993 

242 SLS Modifications to MAF 103 Area 17 and 18: RWT 1-3 (J-1) $38,335 

243 USDA Bldg 350 Refurbishment Projects $128,214 

244 Inventory Package and Ship Items to MSFC $4,261 

245 
SLS Modifications to MAF 110 Cell E for Area 29 for LOX Tank 
Internal Cleaning - J-1 

$232,230 

246 
SLS Modifications to MAF 110 Cell F for Area 32 for LOX Tank 
Hydrostatic Test - J-1 

$250,000 

247 
SLS Modifications to MAF 110 Area 39 Cell A Vertical Stacking 
- J-1 

$91,438 

248 Post Isaac Support $750,000 

249 
SLS Modifications to MAF 114 Area 53 Cell G Dry Structures 
Prime and Spray - J-1 

$161,095 

250 Repair of Orion Plotters $7,419 

251 FY13 Demand Services for Big Easy Studios LLC $175,287 

253 Replace Carpet in Building 102 Second Floor East End $71,871 

254 FY13 Demand Services for Crescent Unmanned Systems LLC $8,000 

255 
Replace Existing Lighting System in Area 2 (Southeast corner) 
of Building 220 

$17,293 

256 
SLS Modifications to MAF 103 for P.O.U. Cribs Areas 73 76 77 
and 78 - J-1 

$41,047 

258 Demand Services for Blade Dynamics FY13 $10,000 

259 Demand Services for B-K Manufacturing FY13 $975 

260 
Provide Maintenance and Site Services to US Coast Guard - 
FY13 

$414,984 

261 
FY13 Logistics Engineering and Other Demand Services for 
British Petroleum (BP) Storage of BOP 

$58,525 

262 SLS Test Load Fixture Refurbishment Study (J-1) $123,305 

(b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Mod 0105 

J-16-9 

J-1 
Task 

Order # 

Description of J-1 Task Orders 
(through close of business 04/03/13) 

Estimated 
Cost 

Maximum 
Potential 

Award Fee 

Total 
Value 

263 
Site Preparation Services for Lockheed Martin Orion Project - 
FY13 

$5,851 

264 MAF Engineering Support for FY13 $144,503 

265 
Support and Procurement Activities for Environmental Projects 
Funded by Recycling Sales for FY13 

$60,000 

266 Laboratory Services for LM Orion Project - FY13 $160,000 

267 Medical Services for USDA FY13  $103,614 

268 Machine Shop Sustainment for FY13 $200,000 

269 Site Promotion and Development for FY13 $500,000 

270 MAF Lab Sustainment for FY13 $699,999 

271 Tenant/User Engineering Support for FY13 $699,266 

272 Provide NCAM Maintenance for FY13 $652,205 

273 Provide Maintenance and Site Services to USDA for FY13 $519,930 

276 
SLS Modifications to MAF 110 for Area 35 Demolition of Cells 
B and C - J-1 

$632,503 

277 
SLS Modifications to MAF 103 for Storage Areas 66, 67, and 
69 - J-1 

$90,524 

278 Space Launch Systems (SLS) Industry Day 2012 $21,179 

279 
Install Electrical Receptacles in Area 2 (Southeast Corner) of 
Building 220 

$81,647 

280 Survey and Description of MAF Excess Real Estate $2,977 

281 
SLS Modifications to MAF 131 (Cell N) for Thermal Protection 
Systems Area 63 - J-1 

$593,048 

282 
SLS Modifications to MAF 131 (Cell P) for External Clean and 
Prime Area 62 - J-1 

$570,622 

283 
SLS Modifications to MAF 103 for Areas 15, 51, and 55 
(Design/Bid) - J-1 

$78,306 

284 
SLS Modifications to MAF 103 for Area 6 Horizontal Integration 
and FPPW Repair 

$116,260 

285 
SLS Modifications to MAF B451 for LH2 Proof Testing Area 30 
- J-1 

$485,416 

286 MAF T & R Disposal Activities - Phase III Areas $1,312,688 

287 MSFC Gradient Cryoflex Testing (October) $3,359 

288 
SLS Modifications to MAF 103 for Area 22 Intertank Structural 
Assembly - J-1 

$29,079 

289 Operations Support for Labs in FY13 $168,245 

290 
Demand Services For LM Orion Project (Machining 
Transportation Metrology Media Cleaning) for FY13 

$400,000 

(b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Mod 0105 

J-16-10 

J-1 
Task 

Order # 

Description of J-1 Task Orders 
(through close of business 04/03/13) 

Estimated 
Cost 

Maximum 
Potential 

Award Fee 

Total 
Value 

291 Building 103 Mods for Shipping and Receiving (J-1) $32,918 

292 
SLS Modifications to MAF 103 for Area 11 Thrust Beam 
Assembly - J-1 

$27,356 

293 
SLS Modifications to MAF 103 for Area 44 Engine 
Receipt/Prep/Staging (Design/Bid) - J-1 

$57,083 

294 Geometry Measurement Assessment for MSFC $55,102 

295 
SLS Modifications to MAF 103 for Area 47/48 Final Integration 
(Design/Bid) - J-1 

$928,680 

296 Install Door in Building 101 2nd Floor at Column EC35 $10,117 

297 
SLS Modifications to MAF 103  Inspection and Inventory 
Operations - J-1 

$30,548 

298 
SLS Modifications to MAF 103 for Area 20 Slosh Baffle 
Assembly (Design/Bid) - J-1 

$15,478 

299 
SLS Modifications to MAF 103 for Area 38 Test Coordination 
Center - J-1 

$32,158 

300 Renewable Energy Credits for FY12 $2,422 

301 Relocate Orion Storage Crib Bldg 103 (J-1) $16,230 

302 
Preparation of ET Tools and Equipment for Future SLS 
Utilization for FY13 

$48,771 

303 Building 103 - Repair Roof damaged by Hurricane Isaac – J1 $113,109 

304 Relocate MSFOC Shipping & Receiving to Bldg. 103 (J-1) $33,443 

305 Rehabilitate USDA Entranceways Bldg. 350 $123,427 

306 Fire Alarm Monitoring Station B103 South Mezzanine J-1 $14,075 

307 
Repair Drain Line Between Parking Lot G and Building 304 – 
J1 

$36,832 

308 
Replace Bailey Control System for Boilers in Bldg. 207 (Phase 
2) J-1 

$29,718 

309 Monitor/Observer during review of Government Records $2,968 

310 FY13 Thermal Protection Products (TPP) Laboratory Services $31,213 

311 Cell N Pre-Construction Cleaning For SLS $49,331 

312 Building 103 – Reline Fan House Spray Chambers $331,094 

313 
Reactivation of Cell Q and Adjacent Gun Room To Support 
SLS 

$747,805 

314 
Structure 160 – Automation Control for Open Loop Chilled 
Water Return 

$76,932 

315 
Performance of Corrective Maintenance (CM) of LM Capital 
Equipment at MAF - FY13  

$11,500 

316 
Performance of Preventative Maintenance (PM) of LM Capital 
Equipment at MAF – FY13 

$19,500 

317 USDA Administrative Management Office Renovation Project $98,081 

318 USDA Command Center Renovation $286,247 

(b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Mod 0105 

J-16-11 

J-1 
Task 

Order # 

Description of J-1 Task Orders 
(through close of business 04/03/13) 

Estimated 
Cost 

Maximum 
Potential 

Award Fee 

Total 
Value 

319 
Relocate Lockheed Martin Shipping & Receiving and Quality 
Inspection to Building 103  (J-1) 

$10,709 

320 
Building 110/114 - Repair Roof and Equipment Damaged by 
Hurricane Isaac – J1 

$47,828 

321 Relocate Boeing Vertical Assembly Tool (VAT) $4,700 

322 Building 450 – Replace Debris Screen $14,480 

323 USDA Sign Replacement Site Prep $9,533 

324 
SLS Prime Contractor Construction Management Liaison Effort 
FY13 - J-1 

$120,909 

325 Repair Substations damaged by Isaac $128,911 

326 Fire Alarm/Suppression Systems Operation & Maintenance $385,801 

327 USDA Shredding Center Site Prep $29,810 

328 SLS (GSE) Demolition for Test Load Facility MAF 474 - J-1 $11,998 

329 
Site Preparation for PDS Tool Installation in Building 103 for 
NCAM (J1) 

$14,305 

330 
Building 320 and 350 - Repair Roof damaged by Hurricane 
Isaac 

$49,946 

331 Replace Caustic Tank in 190 Tank Farm  $143,061 

332 
SLS Modifications to MAF 103 for Area 61 Dome FPPW 
Closeout - J-1 

$71,522 

333 Replace AHU#6 in Final Assembly Position #4 - J1 $349,814 

334 
FY13 Demand Services For Lockheed Martin IS&GS Projects 
at MAF 

$59,876 

335 
Remove Insulated Ductwork and Re-paint South Grey Box 
Area 

$204,781 

336 Reline Containment Areas - J1 $66,760 

337 FY13 Demand Services for Vivace $19,997 

338 SLS CoF Modifications to Cells E and F  Areas 29 and 32 - J-1 $637,324 

339 Installation of Steam BTU Meters at MAF  $22,866 

340 MAF T & R Disposal Activities - Phase IV Areas $742,053 

341 
Provide Additional Site Preparation for the Lockheed Martin 
Capital Project “Friction Plug Welder (FPW)” 

$17,253 

 TOTAL J-1 Task Orders $71,361,994 

(b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Mod 0105 

J-16-12 

J-2 
Task 

Order # 

Description of J-2 Task Orders 
(through close of business 04/03/13) 

Estimated 
Cost 

Maximum 
Potential 

Award Fee 

Total 
Value 

008 Bldg 351 Cafeteria Equipment $144,779 

009 Repair and Improve 351 Cafeteria $50,068 

014 Payment of Utilities $17,117,537 

017 Upper Stage Robotic Weld Tool 1 2 3 (J-2) $3,087,900 

018 Upper Stage Mfg. Machining Center Modifications (J-2) $2,001,135 

021 MAF - Replace Substation 46 and MCCs (131) $2,281,500 

022 MAF - Replace Plant Air Phase 1 (J-2 activity) $1,090,000 

023 MAF - Rehab Process Tanks IWTF Phase 1 (J-2 Activity) $1,184,000 

026 MAF 103 - Addition of Vertical Assembly and Welding Highbay $26,865,407 

029 
MAF-114 Replace AHUs 14 & 26 for Cells G and K (J-2 
activities) 

$548,047 

036 Contractor Acquired Property (CAP) for FY10 $550,804 

038 
MAF 103 Modifications to Support Upper Stage Mfg. - 
Machining Center Enclosure and Vacuum System (J-2) 

$1,865,935 

051 
Demolish MAF Buildings 175 (partial) 205 352 (partial) 406 and 
483 (J-2) 

$169,771 

054 Provide IT Power Outlets for Orion Manufacturing Area $12,157 

058 Provide Electrical Outlets and Crib Fencing Bldg. 420 $17,198 

074 
Installation of LM Capital Equipment - Composite Material 
Freezer 

$20,982 

082 
Demolish MAF Buildings 105 and 301 and MAF Structure 317  
(J-2) 

$598,218 

083 Security Modifications for Bldg. 101 (J-2 Construction Services) $88,282 

084 
Security Modifications for Building 303 (J-2 Construction 
Services) 

$196,730 

087 
Repair Fire Alarm System Phase 3 (J-2 Construction Services 
FY 2010 ARES CoF) 

$2,943,000 

088 
MAF Replace Relocate AHUs 1-4 and 1A Lab Op (J-2 
Construction Services - FY 2010 ARES CoF) 

$1,707,700 

091 Relocate Security Post 15 and Reroute Fencing (220) $285,159 

095 Contractor Acquired Property (CAP) for FY11 $802,750 

098 
Provide Cameras and Card Readers for USDA Building 350 (J-
2) 

$158,372 

106 Payment of Utilities for FY11 $10,599,973 

114 Utilities associated with In-Situ Thermo Desorption Project $101,348 

124 Installation of LM Capital Equipment - Friction Plug Welder $245,629 

149 Modify Highbay AHUs 1A and 1B (J-2) $100,000 

155 
Procure and Install a Can Crusher (CAP) funded by Recycling 
Sales 

$45,611 

156 Demo Buildings 301 and 317 (J-2) $240,544 

(b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Mod 0105 

J-16-13 

J-2 
Task 

Order # 

Description of J-2 Task Orders 
(through close of business 04/03/13) 

Estimated 
Cost 

Maximum 
Potential 

Award Fee 

Total 
Value 

166 Contractor Acquired Property (CAP) for FY12 $688,747 

167 Payment of Utilities for FY12 $10,000,000 

168 
Connect LM Capital Composite Freezer To Emergency Power 
Supply 

$23,815 

190 
Contractor Acquired Property (CAP) funded by Recycling Sales 
in FY11 

$7,706 

204 Building 420 Cells 3 and 4 Floor Replacement (J-2) $1,913,891 

209 
Replace Bailey Boilers Control System in Bldg. 207 J2 (Phase 
1) 

$362,461 

210 
Replace Pumps P2 and P4 Variable Frequency Drives at 
Chilled Water Pit (J2) 

$340,207 

214 USDA Call Center Ceiling Renovation $81,229 

219 Procure and install CAP items funded via recycling sales FY12 $40,000 

225 SLS Modifications to MAF 103 for Areas 13 14-13 and 52 (J-2) $442,474 

230 
SLS Building 115 VWC Area 4 (Demo existing VWT platforms) 
J-2 

$910,040 

231 Install New Uninterrupted Power Supply (UPS) for USDA (J-2) $666,292 

234 NCAM Payment of Services $507,268 

242 SLS Modifications to MAF 103 Area 17 and 18: RWT 1-3 (J-2) $109,434 

249 
SLS Modifications to MAF 114 Area 53 Cell G Dry Structures 
Prime and Spray - J-2 

$746,772 

252 Initiation of SLS CoF Task Orders (J-2) $0 

256 
SLS Modifications to MAF 103 for Storage Areas 73, 76, 77, 
and 78 - J-2 

$226,674 

257 Contractor Acquired Property (CAP) for FY13 $750,000 

274 Payment of Utilities for FY13 $8,500,000 

275 Procure and Install CAP Items funded via Recycling Sales FY13 $60,000 

276 
SLS Modifications to MAF 110 for Area 35 Demolition of Cells B 
and C - J-2 

$6,567,497 

277 
SLS Modifications to MAF 103 for Storage Areas 66, 67, and 69 
- J-2 

$459,200 

281 
SLS Modifications to MAF 131 (Cell N) for Thermal Protection 
Systems Area 63 - J-2 

$8,206,441 

282 
SLS Modifications to MAF 131 (Cell P) for External Clean and 
Prime Area 62 - J-2 

$8,428,854 

284 
SLS Modifications to MAF 103 for Area 6 Horizontal Integration 
and FPPW Repair - J-2 

$541,895 

285 
SLS Modifications to MAF B451 for LH2 Proof Testing Area 30 - 
J-2 

$7,014,133 

291 Building 103 Mods for Shipping and Receiving (J-2) $235,085 

297 
SLS Modifications to MAF 103  Inspection and Inventory 
Operations - J-2 

$158,515 

301 Relocate Orion Storage Crib Bldg 103 (J-2) $135,248 

303 Building 103 - Repair Roof damaged by Hurricane Isaac – J2 $1,086,891 

(b)(4)



NNM09AA20C 
Mod 0105 

J-16-14 

J-2 
Task 

Order # 

Description of J-2 Task Orders 
(through close of business 04/03/13) 

Estimated 
Cost 

Maximum 
Potential 

Award Fee 

Total 
Value 

304 Relocate MSFOC Shipping & Receiving to Bldg. 103 (J-2) $116,941 

306 Fire Alarm Monitoring Station B103 South Mezzanine J-2 $32,102 

307 Repair Drain Line Between Parking Lot G and Building 304 – J2 $409,379 

308 
Replace Bailey Control System for Boilers in Bldg. 207 (Phase 
2) J-2 

$282,832 

319 
Relocate Lockheed Martin Shipping & Receiving and Quality 
Inspection to Building 103  (J-2) 

$68,724 

320 
Building 110/114 - Repair Roof and Equipment Damaged by 
Hurricane Isaac – J2 

$283,522 

328 SLS (GSE) Demolition for Test Load Facility MAF 474 - J-2 $77,766 

329 
Site Preparation for PDS Tool Installation in Building 103 for 
NCAM (J2) 

$64,456 

336 Reline Containment Areas - J2 $297,367 

338 SLS CoF Modifications to Cells E and F, Areas 29 and 32 - J-2 $5,862,676 

 
TOTAL J-2 Task Orders $141,827,071 

 
 

(End) 

(b)(4)




